AGREEMENT AND UNDERTAKING national consumeragency

gniomhalreacht naisidnta tomhaltsirf
The National Consumer Agency (“the Agency”) putting consumers first
-and-

Nurendale Limited (“Panda”)

This Agreement and Undertaking is made by and between the National Consumer
Agency and Panda on the date set forth below. The Undertaking of Panda contained
herein is accepted by the Agency pursuant to section 73 of the Consumer Protection

Act, 2007, The Agency and Panda are referred to collectively herein as the “Parfies”.

WHEREAS FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS UNDERTAKING:

A, Panda is engaged in the waste collection and disposal of domestic waste.
It provides a complete set of written terms and conditions for consumers
who engage with the services of the company. These terras have been
drawn up by the trader in advance and are presented as a standard form.

. The consumer is not presented with an option as to the terms upon
which s/he may contract, None of the terms are individually negotiated.

B. It is the function of the Agency pursuant to section 8(1) of the Consumer
Protection Act 2007 (“the Act”) to, inter alig— -
i. Promote and protect the interests and welfare of consumers;
ii. Enforce the relevant statutory provisjons, including by the
prosecution of offences, by way of summary proceedings
iii. Encourage compliance with the relevant statutory provisions,
iv. Investigate instances of suspected offences under any of the
relevant statutory provisions,

C. The Agency has examined the standard coniract terms deseribed at “A»
- herein and considered whether any of the terms and conditions as
presented by Panda constitute an unfajr term in a contract concluded
between a seller or supplier and a consumer as measyred against the
provisions contained within the EC Directive 93/13 on Unfair Terms in
Consumer Contracts given effect in Ireland by S.1 27 of 1995,

D. As a result of the findings of its cxamination, the' Agency has reason to
believe that particular terms and conditions of the standard form contract
as presented by Panda to consumers are unfajr and considers that a
particular provision is in breach of the Sale of Goods and Supply of
Services Act 1980. The particular terms and conditions are ag foilows;
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Under the Sale of Goods and Supply of Services Act 1980 {“the 1986 Act”)

*  Under the heading “Warranty”

6.1. To the extent permitted by statute, no warrangy Is given by Pandg as to the guality
or suitability of the Services and/or Rins for an 1y parpose and any implied warranty is
expressly excluded, Panda shall not be responsible Jor any foss or damage fo the Bins,
or caused by the Bins, or any part thereof however arising. :

The Agency understands that Section 41 of the 1980 Act deals with
statements purporting to restrict the rights of recipients of services. It is an
offence for a person in the course of a business to make statements in
various forms which are likely fo be taken as indicating that a right or the
exercise of a right conferred by, or a Lability arising by virtue of section
39, is restricted or excluded other than as provided for in Section 40,

Under the EC (Unfair Terms in Consnmer Contracts) Regulations 1995
{“the Regulations™)

¢ under the “Charges and Payment” heading

3.1. The price of the Service provided shail be af the sole discretion aof Panda at the
date of the application by the Customer.,

The Agency considers this provision to be unfair as it is unclear as to what
is actually meant in practice (contrary t0 the requirement listed in
Regulation 5(1) of the aforementioned Regulations).

3.2. Panda reserves the right to change the Price in the event of government levies,
VAT increases, increase of fuel costs or other unexpected increase in Panda’s costs.

The Agency considers this provision to be unfair as it seeks to allow the
service provided to increase price without giving the consumer the
corresponding right to cancel (as listed in Schedule 3.1y of the
Regulations).

3.3. Where the Customer includes hazardous waste Sfor disposal Panda will include
additional charges on the invoice of the Customer which will require immediate
Payment.

The Agency is of the view that this term requires further clarification to
describe the nature of hazardous waste and to protect consumers acting in
good faith but without sufficient information as to the nature of waste that
is not allowed. Furthermore, there is a need to protect compliant
consumers from the actions of other parties.




¢ under the “Provision of Service” heading

4.2. The failure of Panda to deliver the Services shall not entitle either party 1o treat to
repudiate this agreement.

The Agency considers this provision to be unfair as it is unclear as to what
is actually meant in practice (contrary to the requirement listed in
Regulation 5(1) of the aforementioned Regulations). The Agency also
considers this provision secks to limit the legal rights of the consumer (as
listed in Schedule 3, 1(b) and (0) to the Regulations).

4.3. Panda shall not be liable for any loss or damage whaiever due 1o its fuilure fo
deliver the Services promptly or at all,

The Agency considers this provision to be unfair as it seeks to limit the
legal rights of the consumer (as listed in Schedule 3, 1I(b) to the
Regulations).

¢ under the “Ownership of Bins” heading

3.2 The Customer quthorises Ponda’s representatives to entér on 1o the Customer’s
premises upon which the Bins are situ for inspection of the Bins and or recovering
possession of the Bins. In the event of non-payment of an account or in circumstances
where the Bins are used for other purposes, Panda reserves the right to remove the
Bins from the Customer’s prewmises without Prior notice,

The Agency is particularly concerned that Panda is seeking free entry to
consumers’ private property for the purposes of inspecting / recovering
bins. The Agency considers that this provision is unfair as it causes a
significant imbalance in the parties’ rights, to the detriment of the
consumer (contrary to the requirement listed in Regulation 3(2) of the
aforementioned Regulations). '

3.3 If any of the Bins are domuaged or destrayed following delivery Panda is entitled to
receive full recompense andior all insurance proceeds payable for the Bins. The
production of these terms and conditions by Panda is sufficient evidence of Panda’s
rights to receive the insurance proceeds without the need Jor any person dealing with
Panda to make finrther enguiries.

The Agency considers this provision to be unfair as it 1s unclear as to what
is actually meant in practice {contrary 10 the requirement listed in
Regulation 5(1) of the aforementioned Regulations).




¢ under the “Customer’s Obligations” heading

7.1 ¢) keep the Bins in their own possession and control and shall not assign the
benefit of the agreement nor be entitled to a lien over the Bins and the Customer
accepts full responsibifity for the safekeeping of the Bins and indemnifies Panda for
all loss theft or damage io the Bins howsoever caused and without lmiting the
generality of the foregoing whether or not such loss theft or dumage is attributable to
uny negligence failure or omission of Panda;

7.8 1y accepr full responsibility associated with any costs or linbility due to the Bins
obstructing any person/s or property. The Customer shall also accept full responsibility
associated with any costs or liability due to the Bins being in'a location that it
shouldn’t or if Panda incurs any Jines, towage costs, seizure costs or impoundment
costs while the Goods are in the custody of the Cusiomer;

The Agency considers thaf these provisions are unfair as they cause a
significant imbalance in the parties’ rights, to the detriment of the
consumer {contrary to the requirement listed in Regulation 3(2) of the
aforementioned Regulations).

7.1 i) The Customer shall be responsible for free access by Panda to the site where the
Bins are located, If there are any delays due to free access not being available then the
Customer shall be responsible and shall reimbarse Panda Jfor ali expenses and costs
associated with the Bins being nnavailable,

The Agency has concerns in relation o this provision similar to those set
out earlier in relation to provision 5.2 regarding seeking access to private
property. In addition, the Agency considers it unfair that the consumer is
not made aware of the likely expenses and costs that might be imposed by
this provision (as listed in Schedule 3, 1(b) to the Regulations).

¢ under the “Default” heading

8.1. Interest ont overdue invoices shail accrue Sfrom the dute when payiment becomes
due daily until the date of payment at a rate of 1% per calendar month and such
interest shall compound monthly at such a rate after as well as before any judgment,

The Agency considers that this provision, seeking to apply a compound
rate of interest after judgment, is unfair (contrary to the requirement listed
in Regulation 3(2) of the aforementioned Regulations).

8.2 If the Customer defuuls in payment of any invoice when due, the Customer shall
indemnify Panda from and against all costs and disbursements incurred by Panda in
pursuing the debt including legal cosis on a solicitor and own client.

The Agency considers this provision to be unfair as it is unclear as to what
is actually meant in practice (contrary to the requirement listed in
Regulation 5(1) of the aforementioned Regulations).




8.4. Without prejudice to any other remedies Panda may , if at any time the Customer
is i breach of any obligation (including those relating to payment), suspend or
ferminate the supply of Services to the Customer and any of ifs other obligations under
the terms and conditions. Panda will not be liable to the Customer for any loss or
damage the Customer suffers because it exercised ifs rights under this elause,

It is unclear what this provision is seeking to address apart from non-
. bayment by the consumer. At the very least, additional clarity is required
in this provision, :

under the “Termination™ heading

9.1 Panda may terminate this agreement ot any time by giving written notice, On
giving such notice Panda shall repay to the Customer any sums paid in respect of the
Price. Panda shail not be liable Jor any loss or damage whatever arising fromn stsch
termination,

The Agency considers that the requirements on the company should be
similar to those placed on the consumer — provision 7.1 requires a 30 day
notice period for the consumer.

9.2. In the event that the Customer cancels their agreement with Panda the Customer
is responsible:

d) any loss incurred by Panda (inciuding, but not limited to, any loss of profits) up (o
the tinte of termination.

The Agency considers that this provision is unfair as it causes a significant
imbalance in the partics’ rights, to the detriment of the consumer (contrary
to the requirement listed in Regulation 3(2) of the aforementioned
Regulations).

under the “General” heading

11.3. Panda shalf be under no LubHity whatever (o the Customer Jor any indirect Ioss
and/or expense (including loss of profit) suffered by the Customer arising out of @
breach by Panda of these terms and conditions.

11.4. In the event of any breach of this agreemnent by Panda the remedies of the
Customer shail be limited to damages. Under no circumstances shall the liability of
Pandg exceed the Price of the Services

The Agency considers that these provisions are unfair as they seek to limit
the legal rights of the consumer {as listed in Schedule 3, 1(b) to the
Regulations).




11.5. Panda reserves the right to review these terms and conditions at any time. If,
Joliowing any such review, there Is 10 be any change to these terms and conditipns,
then that change will take effect from the date on which Pands notifles the Custorer
of sach change,

The Agency considers this {o be unfair as it considers that such aterm
secks to unilaterally bind the consumer to future changes without valid
reason (as listed in Schedule 3, 1{j) to the Regulations),

E. As a result of the findings of its examination, the Agency is contemplating
initiating a prosecution for a suspected breach of the provisions of the Sale of
Goods and Supply of Services Act 1980

In addition the Agency is also contemplating an application to the High Court
wherein the Agency wonld seek an order prohibiting the use of the terms and
conditions as outlined at ‘I’ herein,

F.  As aresult of this investigation, the Parties have reached an agreement, as more
particularly described below, wherein the Agency accepts Panda’s undertaking
of certain obligations in respect of its use of the subject terms and conditions.

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:
I. Panda undertakes that:-

a) It will refrain from using terms and conditions in its standard form
contract which are non-negotiated and czuse a significant
imbalance in the parties rights and obligations under the contract to
the detriment of the consumer,

b) Within 7 days, from the date of this agreement, it will amend itg
standard form contract so as to address the unfair aspects of the
terms anxi conditions contained at ‘D” herein.

¢} It will communicate the changes to its standard contract to jts
consumers at the earliest opportunity but no later than 7 days from
- the date of this agresment.

2. In consideration of the undertakings furnished by Panda as set out herein, the
Agency agrees that it will not institute proceedings to prosecute for a breack of
the Sale of Goods and Supply of Services Act 1980. It also agrees that it will
not make an application to the High Court under S.1. 27 of 1995 for an order
prohibiting the use of the terms and conditions described at “D” herein,
Nothing in this agreement shall be construed 8o as to impair the Apgency’s
right to institute civil or criminal proceedings for any matter not specifically
described herein. :




3 This Agreement and Undertaking shall be and is intended by the Parties to be
a binding and enforceable agreement which may be enforced by action in any
Court of competent jurisdiction in the State.

4, The Undertakings provided herein shall be binding on the directors, officers,
employegs, servants, agents, and successors and assigns of Panda.

5. The terms “and”™ and “or” as used herein have both conjunctive and disjunctive
meanings.

i~ M 4?4!
dated this é day of #£ 2013 in Dublin, Ireland.

AGREED AND ACCEPTED BY:
Signed

Mr/Ms. loase. G NerlL  (lock Capitals
Direetor / Manager / Seerstasy / other officer /' on behalf of Panda

Signed

0 ne
Director of Commercial Practices for and on behalf of the National Consumer Agency

* Delete where appropriate






